

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 14-0084

IN THE MATTER OF:

S.B.C., Jr.,

Youth in Need of Care.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court,
Missoula County, The Honorable Edward P. McLean, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
KATIE F. SCHULZ
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
kschulz@mt.gov

FRED VAN VALKENBURG
Missoula County Attorney
MATTHEW B. LOWY
Deputy County Attorney
200 West Broadway
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

JANNA GOEBEO
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 3915
Missoula, MT 59806-3915

ATTORNEY FOR YOUTH

CAROLYNN M. FAGAN
Fagan Law Office, P.C.
P.O. Box 18323
Missoula, MT 59808-8323

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
MOTHER

ELIZABETH THOMAS
Elizabeth Cunningham Thomas, PLLC
P.O. Box 8946
Missoula, MT 59807-8946

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FATHER

BLACKFEET INDIAN
RESERVATION OF MT
Attn: Nathan St. Goddard
P.O. Box 588
Browning, MT 59417-0588

BLACKFEET TRIBE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 18

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION
TO TRANSFER..... 18

 A. Applicable Law..... 18

 B. Good Cause Existed to Deny the Tribe’s Untimely Motion
 to Transfer Jurisdiction 19

II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
BY TERMINATING MOTHER’S PARENTAL RIGHTS 27

 A. Applicable Law for Termination of Parental Rights 27

 B. Mother Failed Her Treatment Plan and/or Her Plan Was
 Unsuccessful..... 29

 C. Mother Left S.B.C. Under Circumstances That Made it
 Reasonable To Believe She Did Not Intend to Care for
 S.B.C. in the Future 37

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....42

APPENDIX43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re A.A.</i> , 2005 MT 119, 327 Mont. 127, 112 P.3d 993.....	31
<i>In re A.E.</i> , 255 Mont. 56, 840 P.2d 572 (1992).....	38
<i>In re A.F.</i> , 2003 MT 254, 317 Mont. 367, 77 P.3d 266.....	31
<i>In re A.M.</i> , 2001 MT 60, 304 Mont. 379, 22 P.3d 185.....	33
<i>In re A.N.W.</i> , 2006 MT 42, 331 Mont. 208, 130 P.3d 619.....	35
<i>In re A.P.</i> , 1998 MT 176, 289 Mont. 521, 962 P.2d 1186.....	20, 21, 25
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 2000 MT 64, 299 Mont. 62, 997 P.2d 776.....	19
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 2001 MT 187, 306 Mont. 238, 32 P.3d 754.....	36
<i>In re D.A.</i> , 2003 MT 109, 315 Mont. 340, 68 P.3d 735.....	39
<i>In re D.F.</i> , 2007 MT 147, 337 Mont. 461, 161 P.3d 825.....	16
<i>In re D.S.B.</i> , 2013 MT 112, 370 Mont. 37, 300 P.3d 702.....	36
<i>In re E.K.</i> , 2001 MT 279, 307 Mont. 328, 37 P.3d 690.....	17, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

In re G.S.,
2002 MT 245, 312 Mont. 108, 59 P.3d 1063..... 15, 28

In re J.M.,
2009 MT 332, 353 Mont. 64, 218 P.3d 1213..... 16

In re J.S.,
2014 MT 79, 374 Mont. 329, 321 P.3d 103..... 15, 16, 27

In re J.W.C.,
2011 MT 312, 363 Mont. 85, 265 P.3d 1265..... 15, 16, 21

In re K.C.H.,
2003 MT 125, 316 Mont. 13, 68 P.3d 788..... 32

In re K.J.B.,
2007 MT 216, 339 Mont. 28, 168 P.3d 629..... 36

In re K.P.M.,
2009 MT 31, 349 Mont. 170, 201 P.3d 833..... 38

In re L.H.,
2007 MT 70, 336 Mont. 405, 154 P.3d 622..... 32

In re M.E.M.,
195 Mont. 329, 635 P.2d 1313 (1981)..... 18, 24

In re M.F.,
201 Mont. 277, 653 P.2d 1205 (1982)..... 33

In re M.J.C.,
2014 MT 122, ___ Mont. ___, ___ P.3d ___..... 28, 38

In re M.J.W.,
1998 MT 142, 289 Mont. 232, 961 P.2d 105..... 16, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

<i>In re M.L.H.</i> , 220 Mont. 288, 715 P.2d 32 (1986).....	34
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 2011 MT 245, 362 Mont. 186, 261 P.3d 1047.....	17
<i>In re M.P.M.</i> , 1999 MT 78, 294 Mont. 87, 976 P.2d 988.....	15, 16
<i>In re Marriage of Steab</i> , 2013 MT 124, 370 Mont. 125, 300 P.3d 1168.....	16, 35
<i>In re P.E.</i> , 282 Mont. 52, 934 P.2d 206 (1997).....	37
<i>In re R.M.T.</i> , 2011 MT 164, 361 Mont. 159, 256 P.3d 935.....	16
<i>In re S.C.</i> , 2000 MT 370, 303 Mont. 444, 15 P.3d 861.....	39, 40
<i>In re S.C.</i> , 2005 MT 241, 328 Mont. 476, 121 P.3d 552.....	33
<i>In re S.T.</i> , 2008 MT 19, 341 Mont. 176, 176 P.3d 1054.....	35, 36
<i>In re T.H.</i> , 2005 MT 237, 328 Mont. 428, 121 P.3d 541.....	28, 36, 38, 39
<i>In re T.S.</i> , 245 Mont. 242, 801 P.2d 77 (1990).....	18, 22, 24, 25
<i>In re T.W.F.</i> , 2009 MT 207, 351 Mont. 233, 210 P.3d 174.....	28, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

In re Transfer of Location for Mont. All-Alcoholic Bevs. Resort,
2008 MT 165, 343 Mont. 331, 184 P.3d 324.....39

King Island Native Community v. Mont. Department of Family Services,
500 U.S. 917 (1991).....18

Kluver v. PPL Mont., LLC,
2012 MT 321, 368 Mont. 101, 293 P.3d 817.....39

People in Interest of J.J. and S.J.,
454 N.W.2d 317 (S.D. 1990)21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 41-3-102(1).....28

§ 41-3-102(1)(a)(i)38

§ 41-3-423(2)(e)36

§ 41-3-609(1)32, 36

§ 41-3-609(1)(a)28

§ 41-3-609(1)(d)36

§ 41-3-609(1)(f).....27, 36

§ 41-3-609(1)(f)(i)31

§ 41-3-609(2)(d)32

Montana Rules Evidence

Rule 201(b).....33

Rule 201(c).....33

Rule 201(d).....33

Rule 202(b)(6)32, 33

Rule 202(c).....33

Rule 202(d).....33

United States Code

Tit. 25, § 1903(4)1

Tit. 25, § 1911(b)passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Federal Register

Guidelines, 44 Fed. Reg. 67584	22
Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 44 Fed. Reg. 67584-95 (Nov. 26, 1979)...	19
Guidelines, C.1 Commentary, 44 Fed. Reg. at 67590.....	19, 21
Guidelines, C.2 Commentary, 44 Fed. Reg. at 67590-91	19
Guidelines, 44 Fed. Reg. at 67591	25
S. Rep. No. 95-597, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. 17 (1977).....	22
